performance to still be good for the case of moderately skewed errors. In the case of highly skewed error

distributions, we found the performance of the robust AIC to slightly deteriorate.

Finally, in Scenario XI, whose purpose is to check whether a few number of knots suffice to accurately

recover the true functional form of the AUC when it shows a marked nonlinearity, we have fitted the model

in each population considering a number of interior knots ranging from 0 to 4. Tables 5 and 6 show, for the

cases of (nD̄, nD) = (100, 100) and (nD̄, nD) = (200, 200), the percentage over the 1000 simulation of runs each

23

interior knots number was preferred. As can be observed from these tables, in the nondiseased population,

KD̄ = 4 was clearly preferred. In turn, in the diseased population and for nD = 100, KD = 0 and KD = 1 are

more or less equally likely. For the case of nD = 200, results show a stronger preference for KD = 1. Results

under both choices of KD are presented in Figures 25 and 26 and as can be noticed, KD = 1 leads to less

biased results of the covariate-specific AUC than KD = 0, although this latter value still produced very decent

estimates of the conditional AUC.

24

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario V − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

Figure 19: Scenario V. True covariate-specific AUC (solid line) versus the mean of the Monte Carlo estimates (dashed line) along

with the 2.5% and 97.5% simulation quantiles (shaded area). First row: (nD̄, nD) = (100, 100). Second row: (nD̄, nD) = (200, 100).

Third row: (nD̄, nD) = (200, 200). First column: no contamination. Second column: 2% contamination. Third column: 5%

contamination. Fourth column: 10% contamination.

25

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VI − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

Figure 20: Scenario VI.True covariate-specific AUC (solid line) versus the mean of the Monte Carlo estimates (dashed line) along

with the 2.5% and 97.5% simulation quantiles (shaded area). First row: (nD̄, nD) = (100, 100). Second row: (nD̄, nD) = (200, 100).

Third row: (nD̄, nD) = (200, 200). First column: no contamination. Second column: 2% contamination. Third column: 5%

contamination. Fourth column: 10% contamination.

26

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VII − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

Figure 21: Scenario VII. True covariate-specific AUC (solid line) versus the mean of the Monte Carlo estimates (dashed line) along

with the 2.5% and 97.5% simulation quantiles (shaded area). First row: (nD̄, nD) = (100, 100). Second row: (nD̄, nD) = (200, 100).

Third row: (nD̄, nD) = (200, 200). First column: no contamination. Second column: 2% contamination. Third column: 5%

contamination. Fourth column: 10% contamination.

27

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (100, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − 10% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 100)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − no cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − 2% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00
x

A
U

C

Scenario VIII − 5% cont.
(nD, nD) = (200, 200)

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75